SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 07,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 106 - 107

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert

Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT:

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2490A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2053A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3360 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2219A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3353A — Public Hearing

HB 3354A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
106A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2490A - PUBLIC HEARING
007 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
014 Chair Metsger
016 Rep. Sal Esquivel, State Representative, House District #6
(EXHIBIT A)
084 Chair Metsger
HB 2490A - WORK SESSION
087 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2490A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
088 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
090 Chair Metsger
HB 2053A - PUBLIC HEARING
091 Chair Metsger
094 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
106A 104 Chair Metsger
109 Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission (EXHIBIT
B)
151 Brian Boe, Representative, PacificCorp
155 Sen. L. George
166 Boe



172
HB 2053A - WORK SESSION
174

176
182

184

HB 3360 - PUBLIC HEARING
185
196

209
HB 3360 - WORK SESSION
212

215

221

HB 2219A - PUBLIC HEARING
222

230

277
279
283
285

HB 2219 A- WORK SESSION
288

291

106A

296

HB 3353A - PUBLIC HEARING
297

318
322
325

367
376

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2053 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Sen. George

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYE: 3 - Monnes Anderson, Starr, Metsger
NAY: 1 - George L.

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

J.L. Wilson, Representative, Oregon Association of Plumbing-
Heating-Cooling Contractors, Inc. (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3360 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Long

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2219 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Bill Cross

John Stone, President, Oregon Landscape Contractors
Association (EXHIBIT E)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Stone
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386
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405
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107A 004
007
012
015
019
021
025
038
044

065
067
078

093
104
112
116
123
125
127
107A 132
145
153
155
161
169
172
177

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Stone

Sen. L. George

Stone

Sen. L. George

Stone

Sen. L. George

Stone

Sen. Starr

Adkins

Stone

Sen. Starr

Gross

Chair Metsger

Chris Kirby, Administrator, Pesticide Division, Oregon
Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

Kirby

Terry Witt, Executive Director, Oregonians for Food and Shelter
(EXHIBIT G)

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger

Kirby

Sen. Starr

Witt

Sen. Starr

Witt

Sen. L. George

Kirby

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Sen. Starr

Kirby

Sen. Starr

Kirby

Chair Metsger

HB 3354A - PUBLIC HEARING & WORK SESSION

192

216
221
226

229

232

John Stone, President, Oregon Landscape Contractors

Association (EXHIBIT H)

Bill Cross, Lobbyist, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3354 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2490A
to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”



233

107A

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2053A
to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3360 to
the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2219A to
the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

234
VOTE: 5-0-0
CARRIED.
238
VOTE: 5-0-0
CARRIED.
240
VOTE: 5-0-0
CARRIED.
243

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:55 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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HB 2490A, written testimony, Rep. Sal Esquivel, 3 pp
HB 2053A, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp

HB 3360, written testimony, J.L. Wilson, 2 pp

HB 2219A, written testimony, Mark Long, 1 p

HB 3353A, written testimony, John Stone, 2 pp

HB 3353A, written testimony, Chris Kirby, 1 p

HB 3353A, written testimony, Terry Witt, 1 p

HB 3354A, written testimony, John Stone, 1 p



