## SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 07, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 106 - 107

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2490A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2053A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3360 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2219A – Public Hearing and Work Session

**HB 3353A – Public Hearing** 

HB 3354A - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
106A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2490A - P	<b>UBLIC HEARING</b>	
	007	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	014	Chair Metsger
	016	Rep. Sal Esquivel, State Representative, House District #6
		(EXHIBIT A)
	084	Chair Metsger
HB 2490A - W	VORK SESSION	
	087	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2490A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	088	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	090	Chair Metsger
<b>HB 2053A - PUBLIC HEARING</b>		
	091	Chair Metsger
	094	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
106A	104	Chair Metsger
	109	Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission (EXHIBIT
		B)
	151	Brian Boe, Representative, PacificCorp
	155	Sen. L. George
	166	Boe

	172	Chair Metsger
HB 2053A - WOR	K SESSION	
	174	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2053 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	176	Sen. George
	182	VOTE: 3-1-1
		AYE: 3 - Monnes Anderson, Starr, Metsger
		NAY: 1 - George L.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
	104	SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
IID 2270 DUDI I	184	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 3360 - PUBLIO</u>		Tourst Adding Committee Administration
	185	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	196	J.L. Wilson, Representative, Oregon Association of Plumbing-
	209	Heating-Cooling Contractors, Inc. (EXHIBIT C) Chair Metsger
HB 3360 - WORK		Chan Wetsger
<u> </u>	212	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3360 to the floor with a DO
	212	PASS recommendation.
	215	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
		floor.
	221	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2219A - PUBL</u>		
	222	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	230	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
	277	of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT D)
	277	Chair Metsger
	279	Sen. Starr
	283	Long
WD 4440 A WYOD	285	Chair Metsger
HB 2219 A- WOR		MOTION C C4 HD 2210 A 4 A 71
	288	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2219 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	291	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
106A		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
	296	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 3353A - PUBL</u>	•	
	297	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	318	Chair Metsger
	322	Bill Cross
	325	John Stone, President, Oregon Landscape Contractors
		Association (EXHIBIT E)
	367	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	376	Stone

	383	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	386	Stone
	391	Sen. L. George
	396	Stone
	405	Sen. L. George
1051	408	Stone
107A	004	Sen. L. George
	007	Stone
	012	Sen. Starr
	015	Adkins
	019	Stone
	021	Sen. Starr
	025	Gross
	038	Chair Metsger
	044	Chris Kirby, Administrator, Pesticide Division, Oregon
	0.65	Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT F)
	065	Chair Metsger
	067	Kirby
	078	Terry Witt, Executive Director, Oregonians for Food and Shelter
	002	(EXHIBIT G)
	093	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	104	Chair Metsger
	112	Kirby
	116	Sen. Starr
	123	Witt
	125	Sen. Starr
40=4	127	Witt
107A	132	Sen. L. George
	145	Kirby
	153	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	155	Sen. Starr
	161	Kirby
	169	Sen. Starr
	172	Kirby
	177	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 3</u>	<u>354A - PUBLIC HEARING &amp; V</u>	
	192	John Stone, President, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association (EXHIBIT H)
	216	Bill Cross, Lobbyist, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association
	221	Chair Metsger
	226	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3354 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	229	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.
	232	MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
		the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
		DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
		on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2490A
		to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."

233	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
234	MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
	DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2053A
	to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
238	MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
	the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
	DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
	on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3360 to
	the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
240	MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
	DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
	the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2219A to
	the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
243	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:55 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

107A

- A. HB 2490A, written testimony, Rep. Sal Esquivel, 3 pp
- B. HB 2053A, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp
- C. HB 3360, written testimony, J.L. Wilson, 2 pp
- D. HB 2219A, written testimony, Mark Long, 1 p
- E. HB 3353A, written testimony, John Stone, 2 pp
- F. HB 3353A, written testimony, Chris Kirby, 1 p
- G. HB 3353A, written testimony, Terry Witt, 1 p
- H. HB 3354A, written testimony, John Stone, 1 p